

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

JASON L. WHEELER, )  
)  
Appellant, )  
)  
vs. )  
)  
STATE OF FLORIDA, )  
)  
Appellee. )  
\_\_\_\_\_ )

CASE NO. SC06-2323

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
OF THE FIFTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT  
IN AND FOR LAKE COUNTY, FLORIDA

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT/  
ANSWER BRIEF OF CROSS-APPELLEE**

JAMES S. PURDY  
PUBLIC DEFENDER  
SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

JAMES R. WULCHAK  
CHIEF, APPELLATE DIVISION  
ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER  
Florida Bar No. 249238  
444 Seabreeze Blvd. - Suite 210  
Daytona Beach, Florida 32118-3941

(386) 252-3367

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	
<u>POINT I</u>	7
REVERSIBLE ERROR OCCURRED WHEN THE VICTIM IMPACT EVIDENCE BECAME SUCH A FEATURE THAT IT DENIED DUE PROCESS, FUNDAMENTAL FAIRNESS AND A RELIABLE JURY RECOMMENDATION.	
<u>POINT II</u>	11
THE PROSECUTOR’S IMPROPER AND INFLAMMATORY REMARKS TAINTED THE JURY TRIAL AND RENDERED THE ENTIRE PROCEEDING FUNDAMENTALLY UNFAIR.	
<u>POINT III</u>	15
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING THE DEFENDANT’S REQUEST FOR A SPECIAL JURY INSTRUCTION ON HEAT OF PASSION, THEREBY DEPRIVING THE DEFENDANT OF HIS RIGHT TO DUE PROCESS OF LAW AND A FAIR TRIAL AS GUARANTEED BY THE UNITED STATES AND FLORIDA CONSTITUTIONS.	

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**(continued)

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
<u>POINT IV</u> THE DEFENDANT’S DEATH SENTENCE IS NOT PROPORTIONATE TO SENTENCES IN OTHER CASES AND MUST BE REDUCED TO LIFE.	19
<u>CROSS-APPEAL</u> THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY REJECTED THE AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE OF HEINOUS, ATROCIOUS, OR CRUEL.	28
CONCLUSION	33
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	34
CERTIFICATE OF FONT	34

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### PAGE NO.

#### CASES CITED:

<i>Brown v. State</i> 526 So.2d 903 (Fla. 1988)	25, 26, 27, 28, 30
<i>Burns v. State</i> 609 So.2d 600n (Fla. 1992)	
<i>Diaz v. State</i> 860 So.2d 960 (Fla. 2003) <i>cert. denied</i> 541 U.S. 1011, 124 S. Ct. 2068, 158 L. Ed. 2d 622 (2004)	29
<i>Farina v. State</i> 801 So.2d 44 (Fla. 2001)	29
<i>Ferrell v. State</i> 686 So.2d 1324(Fla. 1996)	30
<i>Forehand v. State</i> 126 Fla. 464, 171 So. 241 (1936)	15
<i>Guzman v. State</i> 721 So.2d 1155 (Fla. 1998)	
<i>Hardy v. State</i> 716 So.2d 761 (Fla. 1998)	22-25, 27
<i>James v. State</i> 695 So.2d 1229 (Fla. 1997)	29
<i>Kilgore v. State</i> 688 So.2d 895 (Fla. 1996)	16

<i>Lewis v. State</i> 398 So. 2d 432 (Fla. 1981)	30
<i>Lynch v. State</i> 841 So.2d 362 (Fla. 2003)	29
<i>Mora v. State</i> 814 So.2d 322 (Fla. 2002)	18
<i>Offord v. State</i> 959 So.2d 187 (Fla. 2007)	19
<i>Palmore v. State</i> 838 So.2d 1222 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 2003)	16, 17
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> 501 U.S. 808 (1991)	8, 9
<i>Reaves v. State</i> 639 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1994)	31
<i>Rimmer v. State</i> 825 So.2d 304(Fla. 2002)	30
<i>Rivera v. State</i> 545 So.2d 864 (Fla. 1989)	31
<i>Robinson v. State</i> 574 So.2d 108 (Fla. 1991)	30
<i>Rose v. State</i> 787 So.2d 786 (Fla. 2001)	29
<i>Street v. State</i> 636 So.2d 1297 (Fla. 1994)	31, 32

<i>Swafford v. State</i> 533 So. 2d 270 (Fla. 1988)	29
<i>Terry v. State</i> 668 So.2d 954 (Fla. 1996)	19
<i>Tien Wang v. State</i> 426 So.2d 1004 (Fla. 3d DCA) <i>rev. den.</i> , 434 So.2d 889 (Fla.1983)	15
<i>Tillman v. State</i> 591 So.2d 167 (Fla. 1996)	19
<i>Urbini v. State</i> 714 So.2d 411 (Fla. 1998)	19
<i>Williams v. State</i> 588 So.2d 44 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 1991)	17

**OTHER AUTHORITIES:**

Amendment V, United States Constitution	8
Amendment VIII, United States Constitution	8
Amendment XIV, United States Constitution	8
Article I, Section 16, Florida Constitution	8
Article I, Section 17, Florida Constitution	8, 19
Article I, Section 2, Florida Constitution	8
Article I, Section 22, Florida Constitution	8
Article I, Section 9, Florida Constitution	8, 19
Section 90.104(1), Florida Statutes	8
